Hall of the House of Representatives

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003 Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2727

"TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF AN ARKANSAS CATTLEMEN'S FOUNDATION SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE TO PROVIDE DONATIONS."

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2727.

Amend House Bill No. 2727 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 32 through 36, and Page 2, delete lines 1 through 14, and substitute the following:

"27-15-3902. Design - Numbered plates.

(a) The special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates shall be designed by the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation.

(2) The design shall be submitted for design approval by the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration under rules and regulations of the director.

(b) The department shall cause to be prepared one hundred fifty (150) motor vehicle license plates upon:

(1) Approval of the design by the Department of Finance and Administration; and

(2) Deposit with the department fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) by the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation, to cover the special license plate fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) for each of the first one hundred fifty (150) Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates."

AND

Page 2, delete line 34, and substitute the following: "Vehicle and payment of the appropriate fees prescribed by law.

27-15-3904. Personalized numbered plates.

(a) A motor vehicle owner applying for a special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation motor vehicle license plate under this subchapter, and who is authorized or certified by the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation as eligible to receive a plate, but is not certified for one (1) of the first one hundred fifty (150) numbered plates may:

(1) Request a special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate number assigned by the Department of Finance and Administration as authorized under this subchapter; or

(2) Apply for a special personalized Arkansas Cattlemen's



Foundation prestige license plate under §§ 27-14-1101 and 27-14-1102.

(b) The use of letters and numbers on a personalized prestige license plate, however, are limited by the rules and regulations of the director.

27-15-3905. Application and fee.

(a)(1) Any motor vehicle owner may apply annually to the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation for use of the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation design on a license plate.

(2) Upon annual application and payment to the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation of a design use contribution of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00), the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation shall issue to the vehicle owner a design use authorization statement, which shall be presented by the vehicle owner to the department at the time of registration of a vehicle.

(b) The department shall issue to the vehicle owner a special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates that bears the approved design upon:

(1) Presentation of the annual design use authorization statement;

(2) Payment of the fee required by law for registration of the vehicle; and

(3) Payment of an additional handling and administrative fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) for the special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate.

(c)(1) The handling and administrative fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) shall be deposited to the State Central Services Fund for the benefit of the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration, and shall be credited to the division as supplemental and in addition to all other funds as may be deposited for the benefit of the division.

(2) The handling and administrative fee shall not be considered or credited to the division as direct revenues.

27-15-3906. Renewal.

(a)(1) Special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates issued under this subchapter may be renewed annually under the procedures set out in § 27-15-3905 either in person or by mail or by facsimile under §§ 27-14-1012 and 27-14-1013.

(2) Registration may continue from year to year as long as the license is renewed each year within the time and manner required by law.

(3) The design use contribution shall continue to be paid to the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation separately from the payment due the Department of Finance and Administration.

(b)(1) A motor vehicle owner who was previously issued a plate with the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation design, and who does not provide a design use authorization statement at the subsequent time of registration, shall be issued a new plate which does not bear the Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation design.

(2) Upon expiration, the special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate may be replaced with a conventional license plate, a personalized license plate, or a new special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate.

27-15-3907. Transfer to another vehicle. Special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plates issued under this subchapter may be transferred from one (1) vehicle to another under § 27-14-914.

27-15-3908. Remedy for erroneous issue.

The Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation shall have no recourse against the Department of Finance and Administration if any special Arkansas Cattlemen's Foundation license plate is erroneously issued or renewed without payment of the design use authorization statement."

AND

Page 2, line 36, delete "27-15-3904" and substitute "27-15-3909"

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "(a)"

The Amendment was read _ By: Representative Sullivan EAN/VJF - 031420031604 VJF709

Chief Clerk